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In Aug 2001Puliyel wrote:

PROACTIVE ECONOMIC ANALYSIS AND OVERESTIMATION OF BENEFITS OF HEPATITIS B VACCINATION 

In their article on Policy Analysis of Vaccines in the National Immunization Schedule, Miller MA and McCann L1 suggest the use of proactive analysis of the economic and epidemiological impact of vaccines to hasten their introduction into the national vaccination schedules. Policy planners responsible for national vaccination schedules must guard against over estimation of benefits in this form of proactive analysis. I will highlight an example of such overestimation of benefits in this article in relation to Hepatitis B vaccination.


Table 1 quotes two articles from Taiwan to suggest that the mortality from Hepatitis B is 20 - 28%. Beasley RP2 did indeed report that the rate of hepatocellular carcinoma in their cohort of male Chinese civil servants in Taiwan was 494 per 100,000 carrier years. However in the same article they write that the incidence of hepatocellular carcinoma in women is one third to one fourth that in males, although the carrier rate of HbsAg was the same in both the sexes. As half the population is made of women, the rate of HCC for the population as a whole falls to about 320 per 100,000 carrier years which is closer to the figure found by McMohan in Alaska3 of 256 and Sakuma in Japan4 of 240 per 100,000 carrier years. The case fatality rate for the population as a whole in Taiwan works out to 13% instead of 20 - 28% used by Miller and McCann in these calculations. The cost calculation will therefore need to be reworked before decision makers of national vaccination schedules can use it.
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21 March 2002

Dr. Jacob M. Puliyel

Department of Pediatrics & Neonatology

St,. Stephen’s Hospital

Delhi 110 054

India

Dear Dr. Puliyel

Re: Health Economics 2000; 9:19-35

Thank you for submitting a comment on the above paper.  We have considered this, together with a response from the author, but regret to say that, due to pressure on space, we will not be able to publish this in the journal.  We do thank you, however, for your letter and attach a copy of a response from Mark Miller, the author of the original article and trust you will find the information contained of interest.

With all good wishes,

Yours sincerely,
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Editor

Response to comment on paper published in Health Economics Vol.9(1)

The paper was based on a model and therefore required many assumptions derived from previously published studies from diverse populations. Although, we made every attempt to stratify our analyses by income group and geographic region, we were limited to published studies that may not have adequately reflected a representational sample of the national population. Recognizing this, we have posted our model on the internet which allows the reader to change the assumptions to alternative values to test the robustness of the model.  The website address is: http://nihfic.cit.nih.gov/research/
With specific reference to mortality patterns of the Beasley paper. Although only 155 of 3454 carriers died of cirrhosis or PHC in an 8.5 year follow-up (these were healthy working male government workers), the estimate of the lifetime risk of death from these diseases came from an analysis of the age specific death rates from these data.  Taking into account the age specific death rates,  the estimated probability that a carrier would die of liver cancer (not counting cirrhosis) was about 40% for males and 15% for females.  We took a conservative estimate of 20% for our base case analysis. The course of a carrier is marked by exacerbations and remissions.  A carrier may look normal at 15 years, have chronic active hepatitis at 20, have chronic persistent hepatitis which looks quite mild at 45, and be dead of liver cancer at 50.
This analysis is only for use of HB vaccine in the Expanded Program for Immunization.  The cost effectiveness of HB vaccine would indeed be different for different age groups, but use in infants is the only feasible programatic option for the public sector in India.

This analysis did not take into consideration the morbidity since we had no data, and it did not take into consideration the cost of treatment averted if we use vaccine.  However, this would make the intervention even more cost effective.

I hope this clarifies the issues raised.

Sincerely,

Mark Miller

In Feb 2004  Puliyel wrote


To

Professor Alan Maynard 
University of York 
Editor Health Economics 
Centre for Health Economics 
University of York 
York YO10 5DD, UK 

Dear Professor Maynard 

You will remember I had written to you a letter, about  an article published in Health Economics calculating the risk of death due to Hepatitis B in India. 
I had alleged that data from Taiwan was being projected on to the population numbers in India to exaggerate the risk of death in the country. 

The author (Dr Miller) replied that they made every attempt to stratify their analysis by income group and geographic area. He said that the model used is posted on a web site that allows the reader to change the assumptions to alternate values to test the robustness. Let me quote his reply verbatim: 

'Although, we made every attempt to stratify our analyses by income group and geographic region, we were limited to published studies that may not have adequately reflected a representational sample of the national population. Recognizing this, we have posted our model on the internet which allows the reader to change the assumptions to alternative values to test the robustness of the model.  The website address is: http://nihfic.cit.nih.gov/research/" 

The editor was satisfied by the explanation. Dr Miller cannot but have known, that he was deliberately misleading the Editor by his statement,  because the web site has no model posted for Hepatitis B.  I accessed the site soon after the letter was forwarded to me and found no model for Hepatitis B. 

'The Lancet' this week published my letter showing how the figures projected by Dr Miller can be arrived at. Impugned in the Lancet, were 2 articles by Dr Miller, one published in Indian Journal of Pediatrics and the other in Health Economics, but because of the '5 citations limit'  we dropped the second citation of the author published in Health Economics, from the letter in the Lancet 

It is for the Editor to decide if this calls for a published retraction by the author, if he deliberately tried to mislead. 

I am attaching my original letter (corrected because it was sent by mistake to the Journal of Health Economics), your reply and the letter of Dr Miller forwarded by you 
Also attached is the Lancet letter. (See page 659) 

Sincerely 
Jacob M. Puliyel 

Professor replied the same day

Date: Sat, 21 Feb 2004 19:12:37 +0000
From: Alan Maynard <akm3@york.ac.uk>
Subject: Re: MS 1143 ( 2001)
To: Puliyel <puliyel@del6.vsnl.net.in>, frances sharp <fms2@york.ac.uk>,
 hutton@medtap.co.uk, amj1@york.ac.uk
Organization: University of York
 
Dear Dr Puliyel 
Thank you for this email which I read with mounting concern. Be assured that we will investigate this matter thoroughly and get back to you soon 
Best wishes 
Alan 
  


 
Puliyel Wrote
To 
Professor Alan Maynard 
University of York 
Editor Health Economics 
Centre for Health Economics 
University of York 
York YO 10 5DD UK 

Dear Professor Maynard 
Thank you for your prompt response which I received within hours of sending my email to you. This was enormously reassuring. 

It is now over a month since then. I can only presume that you have not heard from Dr Miller. Health Economics may have in place, an automatic system to send follow-up reminders, in such cases. I write only to ask if any response has been received as yet, or that you may consider sending a reminder. 

Sincerely 
Jacob Puliyel


Professor Maynard wrote

At 02:58 PM 3/25/2004, you wrote:


Thank you for this email. We will chase up the Miller reply 
Best wishes 
alan 


Puliyel  wrote      

 

To
Professor Alan Maynard
University of York
Editor Health Economics
Centre for Health Economics
University of York
York YO 10 5DD 
UK

Dear Professor Maynard

I have hesitated to write to you repeatedly. It is now 8 weeks since I last wrote and 3 months since the Editor would have written to Dr Miller. In this era of electronic communication this is a long time for the authors to respond. In a recent controversy about conflict of interest, The Lancet ( a COPE journal) published , its reaction in the print version of the journal, within 8 weeks of the issue being raised 
 
It is conceivable that the author may choose not to reply this time, reckoning that to reply and retract the article would be more damaging than to have a letter published in the journal without his rejoinder!
Unless the authors substantiate their claim that the model they used is available on the net at a CDC site, they must know, that the Editor could consider having to act unilaterally to retract the article
 
For my part I need to declare a conflict of interest. We have been campaigning for accountability in such publications that promote the vested interest of vaccine manufacturers. The charity Save the Children have commented that poor countries are being induced to use vaccines they cannot afford and perhaps do not need (Fleck F Children's charity criticises global immunisation initiative BMJ, Jan 2002; 324: 129). I have primarily been looking into the exaggeration of the need for vaccines (Hepatitis B and Hib) in India. 
 
We hope the issue here can be resolved early
 
Sincerely
 
 
Jacob Puliyel
 
 
 Professor Maynard wrote
Dear Dr Puliyel, 
Thank you for your email. We are pursuing Dr Miller to get a response to your questions but as yet we have been unable to get a reply from him. Be assured we are very anxious to get his response and we will continue to press for a reply. I will keep you informed of progress 
Best wishes 
Alan Maynard
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26 May 2004

Dr. Jacob Puliyel

Head of Department

Department of Pediatrics & Neonatology

St. Stephens Hospital

Tis Hazari

Delhi-110054

India

Dear Dr. Puliyel

With reference to your letter of 21 February and subsequent enquiries, I am now able to send you the response we have received from Dr. Miller.  

If you have any further comments, please let me know and I will then discuss them with the other editors.

With best wishes

Yours sincerely,
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Alan Maynard

Response from Dr. Miller – 25.5.04

As we had noted in the past, the cost-effective studies that we had conducted in the past were done on an individual national level but presented in our paper as aggregated values.  When these studies were conducted, they accounted for the best available data which we had at the time and tried to appropriately adjust the assumptions to reflect the particular economic and epidemiologic situation of any one country. Each of the 179 country specific studies for each of the 4 vaccines including sensitivity analyses could not be adequately documented in a single paper, hence our use of aggregated data.  The details of the individual models are lost through the aggregated data.  Although Dr Puliyel mentions hepatocelluar carcinoma, there are other manifestations of chronic carriers due to hepatitis B such as cirrhosis, and fulminant hepatitis which also contribute to our estimation of 20-28% overall mortality.

The heterogeneity of populations both between and within countries make it challenging to create a specific model for the whole world.  Our models of vaccine cost-effectiveness by individual country was a major step forward from the global estimates that the WHO were previously using.  Going further, within a country as large as India, there are numerous heterogeneities within the population that would vary the cost-effectiveness of a vaccine within different segments of the population or social strata in any particularly geographic specific region.  We have always argued that modeling is an iterative exercise that must account for updated assumptions and newer capabilities in computational techniques.  Though Dr Puliyel mentions we feel that we may have overestimated the benefits of vaccination, we explicitly state that countries should conduct their own analyses to formulate their own conclusions.  We merely provided the basis for many of the assumptions as a starting reference.  

Indeed, since this study has been published, the cost of hepatitis B and Haemophilus influenzae type B vaccines have consistently declined with the development of new vaccine producers, including new manufacturing capabilities in India.  We expect that with the global market price changes and dynamic epidemiology based on vaccine use and other secular trends of vaccine preventable diseases will continue to make cost-effectiveness analysis a dynamic field to keep health economists employed for some time.


  
 
 
Puliyel wrote
Date: Sat, 21 Feb 2004 14:48:41 +0530 
To: akm3@york.ac.uk 
From: Puliyel <puliyel@ndf.vsnl.net.in> 
Subject: MS 1143 ( 2001) 
Cc: fms2@york.ac.uk 

Professor Alan Maynard 
University of York 
Editor Health Economics 
Centre for Health Economics 
University of York 
York YO10 5DD, UK 

 

27/5/04

Dear Professor Maynard

 I thank you for forwarding Dr Miller’s latest letter. The matter is up to the Editor to decide. As I wrote in my last letter, we have been campaigning for accountability in such publications that promote the vested interest of vaccine manufacturers. The charity ‘Save the Children’ have commented that poor countries are being induced to use vaccines they cannot afford and perhaps do not need (Fleck F Children's charity criticizes global immunization initiative BMJ, Jan 2002; 324: 129). I have primarily been looking into the exaggeration of the need for vaccines (Hepatitis B and Hib) in India. 

Please let me highlight the issues

1. In his first letter Dr Miller wrote 

‘Although, we made every attempt to stratify our analyses by income group and geographic region, we were limited to published studies that may not have adequately reflected a representational sample of the national population. Recognizing this, we have posted our model on the internet which allows the reader to change the assumptions to alternative values to test the robustness of the model.  The website address is: http://nihfic.cit.nih.gov/research/"

I pointed out that ‘Dr Miller cannot but have known that he was deliberately misleading the Editor by his statement, because the web site has no model posted for Hepatitis B.  I accessed the site soon after the letter was forwarded to me and found no model for Hepatitis B.’

In response to the serious allegation above, Dr Miller has replied a second time but no explanation is given for why the web site has no model for Hepatitis B

This time he reiterates 

‘Each of the 179 country specific studies for each of the 4 vaccines including sensitivity analyses could not be adequately documented in a single paper, hence our use of aggregated data.  The details of the individual models are lost through the aggregated data’

 There was however no constraint of space, at least in the reply he wrote, but yet in the reply there is no model described for Hepatitis B in India nor any indication of what assumptions were used. He could have shown what data he has used for mortality from hepatitis B in each ‘income group for each geographic region’ in India in this ‘stratified analysis.’ This would put at rest the accusation that data from the worst scenario situation in Taiwan was being projected on to the population statistics of India, to exaggerate the apparent need for vaccination 

2. The latest letter brings out yet another discrepancy

In his latest letter Dr Miller writes

‘Although Dr Puliyel mentions hepatocelluar carcinoma, there are other manifestations of chronic carriers due to hepatitis B such as cirrhosis, and fulminant hepatitis which also contribute to our estimation of 20-28% overall mortality’

However in his previous letter, Dr Miller had written specifically that only liver cancer was considered and he had arrived at the conservative estimate of 20% mortality 

I quote him verbatim 

‘Taking into account the age specific death rates, the estimated probability that a carrier would die of liver cancer (not counting cirrhosis) was about 40% for males and 15% for females.  We took a conservative estimate of 20% for our base case analysis.’

We feel the author is improvising as he goes along and ‘in retrospect’ trying to justify his figures. 

We have shown in the Lancet (Puliyel JM. Plea to restore public funding for vaccine development. Lancet. 2004;363:659) how the  figure ‘250,000 deaths from hepatitis B in India’ can be arrived at, quite simply by assuming that 4% of the population are carriers and a quarter must die due to the disease(according to Taiwan figures) so 1% of all deaths in the country of 1 billion must be due to Hepatitis B. 

We have also shown (Garbage in: Garbage out) how Taiwan data can be used in  complicated computer generated iteration to arrive at the same figure of 250, 000 deaths in India. (Tiwari L, Varughese RM, Puliyel JM, Computerised-hepatitis B-model is subject to processing axiom: garbage in, garbage out. J Hepatol. 2003 ;39:133. )

The question is 

1. What was the model originally used by the authors in arriving at their projection – not whether the figure can be defended post facto. 

2. If data from Taiwan was used. as suggested by us, this should have been acknowledged in the first instance, without trying to mislead the Editor that there are 179 country specific models stratified by income group and geographic area available on the net since 2001 (so that readers can change the assumptions to alternate values to test the robustness of the model)
If it was only an error in quoting the web site of the model, the author would have corrected it, in their second letter which took three months coming.

If there are deliberate attempts at misleading the editor I have no doubt the paper must be retracted by the Editor 

Once the retraction comes, poor countries will know not to rely on these figures and be able to follow Dr Miller’s advice

‘We explicitly state that countries should conduct their own analyses to formulate their own conclusions’

Sincerely

Jacob M. Puliyel

Dr Millers Reply

In his recent paper to The Lancet, Dr Puliyel accuses "our bullying" governments(1) to adopt vaccines because we have suggested a case fatality rate of 20-27% for chronic carriers of hepatitis B as opposed to his suggested 13% rate given differential hepatocellular cancer rates in males and females. Our range of case fatality rate also includes other causes of death due to hepatitis B such as cirrhosis and fulminant hepatitis.  While we agree that there are major limitations from extrapolations from the limited available studies at the time on hepatitis mortality in developing countries, his suggested rate change to 13% would have little impact on the robustness of our analysis.  We estimated that with a hepatitis carrier fatality rate of 20%, hepatitis B vaccination in India  would amount to $12 and $66/year of life saved undiscounted and discounted at 3%, respectively (1).  With the suggested modified mortality rate of 13%, only Dr Puliyel and the Government of India can decide if it is worth investing in a vaccine which would cost ~$18 and ~$102/year of life saved undiscounted and discounted, respectively.

Reference

1.  Plea to restore public funding for vaccine development.  Lancet 2004, 363:659. 2.  Routine Hepatitis B Imuunisation in India:  Cost-Effectiveness Assessment.  Indian Journal of Pediatirics, 2000; 67(4):299-300.

Mark Miller, MD

Associate Director for Research
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11 June 2004

Dr. Jacob Puliyel

Head of Department

Department of Paediatrics & Neonatology

St. Stephens Hospital

Tis Hazari

Delhi-110054

India

Dear Dr. Puliyel

Dr. Miller has responded to your letter of May 27th.  We propose that:

i. You submit a revised text version of your May 27th letter listing the problems you have with Dr. Miller’s work and that the length of this is 300 words maximum.

ii. We will then ask Dr. Miller to revise his attached reply in the light of your 300-word critique.

iii. We will publish both your critique and Dr. Miller’s response, with a brief editorial introduction.

We look forward to hearing from you.

You sincerely,
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Editor

Puliyel wrote 

At the Editors behest, I summarize correspondence I have had through him. This is naturally a one-sided interpretation. 

‘Save the Children’ says poor countries are being induced to use vaccines they cannot afford and perhaps don’t need1. I had alleged that Taiwanese data (with the highest mortality-rate among hepatitis B carriers) was being projected2, to exaggerate the risk from hepatitis B in India. Dr Miller refuted this, saying he had used data ‘stratified by geographic area and income group’, to estimate 20% carriers ‘would die of liver cancer (not counting cirrhosis)’. He wrote the model used was posted at the website http://nihfic.cit.nih.gov/research/. 
This is ‘deliberate misleading’, I wrote to the editor - the website had no model for Hepatitis B. We showed, in the Lancet3 and the Journal of Hepatology4, how the figure for India2,5 can be arrived at, using Taiwan data. 

Dr Miller replied. There was no word about the missing model. This time he wrote, ‘Other manifestations such as cirrhosis, and fulminant hepatitis also contribute to our estimation of 
20-28% mortality.’ He did not say what contribution each made, to the overall mortality. Dr Miller had previously written that only ‘liver cancer (not counting cirrhosis)’, was considered. 

I wrote again, saying the author was ’improvising’ along the way. In reply, Dr Miller seemed willing to consider the mortality as 13% instead of 20-27%, ‘given the differential hepatocellular cancer rates in males and females.’  Earlier bluster notwithstanding (“stratification by area ---“), not even this correction had been incorporated in the original paper!
In this letter, the author admits there were ‘limitations from extrapolating limited available studies’. Again, this is not true. Data was available for India, from well-maintained, population-based, cancer registries6. 

The data presented is clearly invalid. I suggest the paper needs to be retracted. 

Word count:  297 words
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